Resolution 2003-1. Amending *The Faculty Code of University Government* as it relates to the specification of officers of Arts and Sciences Divisions and eligibility to vote for and hold such offices.

The General Faculty resolves:

Section 1. Section 8-5 of *The Faculty Code of University Government* is rewritten to read:

- § 8-5. Divisional faculties. (a) The faculty of each Arts and Sciences Division shall be composed of the faculty members of its component departments. Each Division shall have a chair, a vice chair, a secretary, and an Advisory Committee consisting of at least one representative from each of the component departments; all shall serve terms of three years and such other officers as its by-laws specify. The chair and other officers shall be elected by members of the voting faculty holding primary appointments in departments and curricula assigned to the Division. The faculty of each Division shall elect a chair. Each Division, in consultation with the dean of the College of Arts and Sciences, shall adopt appropriate rules and regulations governing its functions and procedures, including procedures for the selection of a vice chair, a secretary, and departmental representatives on the Advisory Committee electing its officers. The faculty of each Division shall meet at least once each year upon the call of the chair.
- (b) Each Division, within its area and in cooperation with the dean of the College of Arts and Sciences, shall concern itself with the courses and curricula, shall originate and develop educational objectives and implement these policies, and the chairs of the several Divisions shall be members of the Committee on Instructional Personnel. In addition, they shall serve in an advisory capacity, upon request or upon their own initiative, to the respective departments and to the dean of the College of Arts and Sciences in matters involving budgetary, personnel, and instructional problems.
- (c) Only members holding the faculty ranks of professor, associate professor, assistant professor, and instructor have the right to vote for and hold the offices of Division chair and vice chair.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.